
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

•
ictrv 

5 

) S St. Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals arid Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
Distnct Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 

OPERATOR • Initial Report Final Report 
Name of Company: Targa Midstream Services L P Contact: Tim Jordan or Ralph England 
Address: PO Box 1689 Lovington, NM 88260 Telephone No. (575) 396-3221 
Facility Name: Saunders Plant Facility Type: Gas Processing Plant 

Surface Owner: Mineral Owner: Lease No. 
Etcheverry (West) 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 
A 1 15S 33E 

Lea 

Latitude_N33.05066Longitude WI03.56724 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release: Natural Gas and Produced Liquid Volume of Release: 

Approximately 14.15 mcfd of raw 
gas and unknown amount of 
Produced liquid. 

Volume Recovered: 0 

Source of Release: Hole in 4" Pipeline with 14 psig of pressure passing 
about 70mcfd of natural gas with containing 2500ppm of H2S. Line has 
been taken out of service. 

Date and Hour of Occurrence: 
Not sure 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
05/05/09 Line monitor aircraft 
discovered leak 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 

• Yes S No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

fy Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes IH1 No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.; 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. * 
A 4 inch gathering line had a leak and released gas and any produced liquids that were lying in the line. Line was repaired with clamp. Line has been 
taken out of service to prevent future contamination. Contaminated soil will be hauled to an approved landfill. Area will be cleaned to meet OCD 
guidelines. Line monitor aircraft discovered leak. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Targa has excavated the contaminated area from leak to include runoff. Contaminated soil has been hauled to an approved landfarm. Targa 
purchased soil from Landowner to fil l excavation after approval to close. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of 
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, 
human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance 
with any other fgerqral, state, or localjaws and/ty regulations. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Don Embrey 

itle. Training Specialist 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Distnct Gupesmsefr-

Approval Date: C?l) /O^f | Expiration Date: — 

mail Address: dembrey@targaresources.com Conditions of Approval: 

Date: 08/05/09 Phone: (432) 688-0546 

Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 
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1625 is1 French Dr. Hobbs. NM 88240 
District 11 
I30l W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
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District IV 
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State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources j|JN 

Oil Conservation Division HOBBSLv 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
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Release Notification 
OP 

and Corrective Action 
ERATOR 13 Initial Report • Final Report 

Name of Company: Targa Midstream Services L P Contact: Tim Jordan or Ralph England 

Address: PO Box 1689 Lovington, NM 88260 Telephone No. (575) 396-3221 
Facility Name: Saunders Plant Facility Type: Gas Processing Plant 

Surface Owner: Mineral Owner: Lease No. 

Etcheverry (West) 

LOCA1 [TON OF REL1 SASE 
Unit Letter 
A 

Section 
1 

Township 
I5S 

Range 
33E 

Feet from Ihc Norlh/Soulh l.inc Feet from the East/West Line County 

Lea 

Latitude N33.05066Longiti.de WI03.56724 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release: Natural Gas and Produced Liquid Volume of Release: 

Approximately 14.15 mcfd of raw 
gas and unknown amount of 
Produced liquid. 

Volume Recovered: 0 

Source of Release. Hole in 4" Pipeline with 14 psig of pressure passing 
about 70mcfd of natural gas with containing 2500ppm of H2S. Line has 
been taken out of service. 

Date and Hour of Occurrence: 
Not sure 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
05/05/09 Line monitor aircraft 
discovered leak. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 

• Yes HI No • Not Required 

JfYES.To Whom? 

Tiv Whom? Dale and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes 0 No 

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted. Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. * 
A 4 inch gathering line had a leak and released gas and any produced liquids that were lying in the line. Line was repaired with clamp. Line lias been 
taken out of service lo prevent future contamination. Contaminated soil will be hauled to an approved landfill. Area will be cleaned io meet OCD 
guidelines. Line monitor aircraft discovered leak. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Targa will excavate the contaminated area from leak io include runoff. Contaminated soil will be hnulcd to an approved landfarm. 

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete lo the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or (he environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of 
liability should ihcir operations have failed lo adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat lo ground water, surface water, 
human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does nol relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance 

Signature ' c^ ,^T^v__ / ^ 7 ^ - * — ^ C « 2 _ „ 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District SuaOTViwmmirnni n i P n i c C r ) 

. 
Printed Name: Don Embrey \ ) 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District SuaOTViwmmirnni n i P n i c C r ) 

Title: Training Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Dale: A •(!.£><» 

E-mail Address: dembrev̂ ijtargarcsourccs.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 06/09/09 Phone:(432)688-0546 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 



SAMPLE DATE 

6/8/2009 

6/8/2009 

6/8/2009 

6/8/2009 

6/25/2009 

6/25/2009 

7/27/2009 

7/27/2009 

SAMPLE I.D. 

#1 West 

#2 Middle 

#3 East 

Composite 

#5 Clamp (Middle) 

#6 East 

*7 Clamp (Middle) 

#8 West 

RY WEST 

TPH GRO 

<10 

12 6 

361 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

TPH DRO 

23.9 

3220 

995 

356 

73.1 

<10 

22.6 

<10 

CHLORIDE 

<16 

1020 

160 

672 

112 

48 

<16 

<16 



N 

#1 #8 #5 #2 #7 #3 #6 
n O O o o O o 

10 feet 
Clamp 

r 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TARGA 
ATTN: DONEMBREY 
6 DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 3300 
MIDLAND, TX 79705 
FAX TO: (432) 688-0552 

Receiving Date: 06/08/09 
Reporting Date: 06/10/09 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: NOT GIVEN 
Project Location: ECHEBERRY 

Sampling Date: 06/08/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT i 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/HM 

12°C 

GRO DRO 
(c6-c10) (>c10-c28) *cr 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 06/09/09 06/09/09 06/09/09 
H17578-1 W. EX WEST <10.0 23.9 <16 
H17578-2 W. EX MIDDLE 12.6 3,220 1,020 
H17578-3 W. EX EAST 361 995 160 
H17578-4 W. EX COMPOSITE <10.0 356 672 
H17578-5 M. EX CLAMP 368 2,000 288 
H17578-6 M. EX NORTH CLAMP <10.0 24.8 <16 
H17578-7 E. EX CLAMP 17.2 364 192 

Quality Control 538 539 490 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 108 108 98.0 
Relative Percent Difference 3.8 0.8 2.0 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Cl": Std. Methods 4500-CI B 
'Analyses performed on 1:4 w.v aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight. 
Surrogate for H17578-1 outside historical limits due to matrix interference. 

H17578 TCL TARGA 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Page_ of 

Company Name: "7 / f /£ g /<f BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: £>orJ J^t^-Jo^y P.O. #.-

Address: 2) fVt 0 /- i 'u—e ^ ^ ^ t k 5 °5 O & Company: 'Jj4/gc2>/el 

City: A H , 6 L / f y W 3 State: / X Zip: "? 7 7c? ST Attn: 

Phone #: V ^ - ^ f - O S V ^ F a x # : - / 3 2 - 6 <? S 1 T 2 Address: Pt &. 8 6X /&89 

Project #: Project Owner: City: J^U//U<j /<?A / 
Project Name: State: A^/tf Zip: ggZ&O 
Project Location: £ c - ^ ^ Phone #: 

Sampler Name: « W y f v * - v Fax #: 
FOR IAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

/ 

Sample LD. 

(G
)R

A
B

 O
R

 (
C

)O
M

P
. 

#
 
C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING FOR IAB USE ONLY 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 

Sampler Relinquished: Date: Received By: Phone Result: • No Add'l Phone #: Sampler Relinquished: Date: Received By: 
Fax Result: • No Add'l Fax#: 

Sampler Relinquished: 

Time: 

Received By: 

REMARKS: 

rT>j<r 

Received" By: / J , 

sMU)Ar- /MJuJ 

REMARKS: 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Temp./ 

)2°C 
Sample-Condition 
Cool Intact-^ 
• Yes EjYes 
• No • No 

CHECKED BY: 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



ARDINAL PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E, MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
June 29, 2009 mil© i i n ™ 

JUL-6 2009 I Don Embrey 
Targa u u 

6 Desta Drive Suite 3300 Q 
Midland, TX 79705 L _ = 

Re: Etcheverry West 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 7702, received by the 
laboratory on 06/25/09 at 12:39 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number TI04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Celey DL̂ Keene 
Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



<3£ ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TARGA 
ATTN: DONEMBREY 
6 DESTA DRIVE SUITE 3300 
MIDLAND, TX 79705 
FAX TO: (432) 688-0552 

06/25/09 
06/29/09 

Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: ETCHEVERRY WEST 
Project Location: NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 06/25/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/HM 

6°C 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO 

(C6-C-io) 
(mg/kg) 

DRO 
(>C 1 0-C 2 8) 

(mg/kg) 
*cr 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 06/27/09 06/27/09 06/25/09 
H17702-1 E. WEST CLAMP <10.0 73.1 112 
H17702-2** E. WEST EAST END <10.0 <10.0 48 

Quality Control 541 512 500 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 108 102 100 
Relative Percent Difference 3.2 4.9 2.0 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Cl": Std. Methods 4500-CI B 
'Analyses performed on 1:4 w.v aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight. 
"Surrogates outside historical limits for H17702-2 due to matrix interference. 

Date 

H17702 TCL TARGA 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 Page. of 

Company Name: "/"/f^-d?/^ BILL TO ANALYSIS R E Q U E S T 
Project Manager: ] = ^ b / * U j P.O. #: 
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Phone*: Fax #: Address: pD BfK Ag9 
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MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 
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PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall beseemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damagfes ;A9i^far|53riout limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hfrWrjaeTby Cardinal regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



07/29/2009 10:22 5753932476 CARDINAL LABS PAGE 0 1 / 0 3 

A R P I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (S7S) 393-2326 • 101 E, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM B8240 

July 28, 2009 

Don Embrey 
Targa Resources 
6 Desta Drive Suite 3300 
Midland. TX 79705 

Re: Elcheverry 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 7874, received by the 
laboratory on 07/27/09 at 12:15 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Method SW-846 8021 
Method SW-846 8260 
Method TX 1005 

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

aa 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



07/29/2009 10:22 5753932476 CARDINAL LABS PAGE 02/03 

Receiving Date: 07/27/09 
Reporting Date: 07/28/09 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: ETCHEVERRY 
Project Location: NOT GIVEN 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TARGA 
ATTN: DON EMBREY 
6 DESTA DRIVE SUITE 3300 
MIDLAND, TX 79705 
FAX TO. (432) 688-0552 

Sampling Date: 07/27/09 
Sample Type. SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT @ 7°C 
Sample Received By; NF 
Analyzed By: AB/HM 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO 
(C 6-C 1 0) 

(mg/kg) 

DRO 
(>C m-C^) 

(mg/kg) 

•Cl 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 07/28/09 07/28/09 07/28/09 
H17874-1 W. ETCHEVERRY CLAMP <10 0 22.6 < 16" 
H17874-2 W. ETCHEVERRY W END <10.0 <10.0 < 16 

<io.o " < 16 
H17874-4 M. ETCHEVERRY N. SIDE <10.0 <10.0 < 16 
H17874-S E. ETCHEVERRY "" <10 0 14.4 64 
H17874-6 FARE. ETCHEVERRY - - < IO,Q 42.6 < 16 

Quality Control 533 586 500 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 
Relative Percent Difference 

107 
19.4 ' 

117 
4.5 

100 
2.0 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M, Cl': Std. Methods 4500-CIB 
•Analyses performed on 14 w.v aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight. 
Surrogate for DRO on H17874-3 and 4 was outside historical limits due to matrix interference. 

Date 
01119/07 

H17874TCL TARGA 

TLEASE NOTE.LHUIIIty t m D«m« f l M . Cvdlnu'a w , ana cllottt. oxcluolvo remody fe, ™ v cinlm .-.thing »hn .w bnsod In contract Cf tori. -.Ml bn limited to .h» .mown! t><M by cllom tor analyses 
All c alma, ln*<llnn tho™ for iwillwnce ond snv oilier emus wrwootrar nhs.l DO (lesmod w3lvod unto-.-. rMdn ,n wnt.no and nwksd bv Cardlrul within IhMy (30) *ty-. <*v cnmnMon of th 8 aopllcabls 

| nmvlc, In np w « -ho Cnrdinnl h , M b for Ineidmiol or oon9equ«nil(.l dnmsms, inclusion wilhoul limitation, teamen, in.orn.ptinn,. I P a , 0 i u 8 6 , 0 , te,, „ , p m ( l t , | n c , „ m d h ' „ | , „ n , „ f P u t ) ^ | B , | „ p 

affl l lMn, o , -.Mccnv.or-. mt.lnB out n< or mlnr«rj >n thn prrformnnr-n of - . i - v lm i h « r „ , n 0 8 f ny CHWInsl. rogitralsse 01 WllOthOr euctl cinlm h b « « r j urton ony ot tho sbovro-eblod m J , „ othnn*!™ 
frdnto only to tha -vompfos Wontlflod nbovo Thi'. mporl -.hnrl not bo roproducod oicoopt In M l with written eppfOvdl ol Cflr(Hn«l LnvOretOrlOB. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Page. ot 

Company Name: BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: j^smkt&j P.O. #: 

Z 
o 

Address: £> ]^&s^f\ D|""»4A*— ' Company: ~~f~~A&&fi 

Z 
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City: A t , o L State: 7 X Zip: ? ? 7 0 5 Attn: 
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Phone* 4 -%Z~ 3 l Fax#:« /^?-£ 0 S " S " 2 Address: ff6% /£fft 
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Project#: /E 4-C. b a ^ J - e j - f ^ j Project Owner: 
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Project Name: / £ f / e . A ju* r4 /Vx«« Stato/UtWzip: 
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Project Location: s 
Phone ft: 
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Sampler Name: /.^V ff^^U/^H' Fax#: 
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to S7S-393-2476. 










